
Master aMateur InvItatIonal
Sedalia, Missouri  •  May 20-26, 2018

INVITATIONAL PROGRAM & TRAINING GUIDE



TheRetrieverNews.com    n    EntryExpress.net    n    262-278-4201    n    info@theretrievernews.com

Social Media:
facebook.com/RetrieverNews    n    Twitter.com/retriever_news
youtube.com/retrievernews    n    instagram.com/retrievernews

Retriever News is a Proud Sponsor of the  

2nd Annual
2018 Master Amateur Invitational

Congratulations to All of the Qualif iers ...
We Wish Y ou All the Best of Luck!

Check it O
ut! The Retriever News Blog

is the Official Blog for the MAI Event!  
Don't miss out on all of the coverage ...  

There will be test details, photos, callbacks and More!

2018mai.blogspot.com

Ph
ot

o 
by

 M
ar

k 
A

tw
at

er



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  1

Welcome Letter from MARC President, Bob Swift  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

Welcome Letter from the MAI Chairman, Ed Sullivan   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

Thank You to Our Sponsors, Betsy Pohl  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4

Thank You to Our Donors  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6

Master Amateur Retriever Club Membership  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6

Hunting Test Committee   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7

Charter Members .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

Associate Charter Members  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10

Club Charter Members .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10

Schedule of Events  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14

John O . Blackbird Memorial Invitational  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15

Meet Flight A Judges  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  22

Meet Flight B Judges  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23

Important Emergency / Veterinarian Information  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Meet the Test Dogs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

Training / Test Site Rules & Regulations   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Training Property #1 – Callis-#1 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  28

Training Property #2 – Brown-#1 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30

Training Property #3 – Brown-#2 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  32

Training Property #4 – Wolfe – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  34

Training Property #5 – Allmon-#1 – Green Ridge, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 36

Training Property #6 – Allmon-#2 – Green Ridge, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 38

Training Property #7 – Yelton-#1 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40

Training Property #8 – Yelton-#2 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 42

Training Property #9 – Hayden – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 44

Training Property #10 – Callis-#2 – Sedalia, MO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 46

Test Property – Hayden Wood Dale Farm, Sedalia, MO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 48

Advertiser Index   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 61

• Table of Contents •
2018 Master aMateur InvItatIonal



 2  |  20I8  MAI 

• WELCOME •

 

 

Welcome to the Second Annual Master Amateur Invitational 

Congratulations to all of the amateur handlers and their dogs for qualifying for the 

2018 Master Amateur Invitational – the John O. Blackbird Memorial. By virtue of passing 

at least six AKC Master Hunt Tests for Retrievers you have demonstrated not only your 

and your dog’s skills, but also your dedication to the sport of retrievers. On behalf of the 

Board of Directors of the Master Amateur Retriever Club, the members of the club and all 

amateur handlers, congratulations and best wishes for a safe and successful run in this 

second annual Invitational.  

This year’s Invitational is dedicated to the memory of John Blackbird. John was 

instrumental in the founding of the Master Amateur Retriever Club and chaired our 

Inaugural Invitational last year. He is missed, but fondly remembered for his many 

contributions to our sport.  

The Hunt Test Committee, co-chaired by Ed Sullivan and Paul McGinnis, has been 

working diligently for the past year to ensure the success of the 2018 Invitational. And 

they have a high bar to surpass last year’s event. As always success in our minds is 

measured by the quality of the event and the satisfaction of all handlers in a worthwhile 

event. Key to that satisfaction is the quality of the grounds. We are indeed fortunate to 

have the use of Bob and Barbara Hayden’s Wood Dale Farm. I know you’ll join me in 

thanking the Hayden’s for their generous support and for all they have done to welcome 

us to Sedalia and support MARC.  

Once again, congratulations on your success. Best of luck and be safe.  

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, 

 

Bob Swift                                                               
                                                           

                                      

 

President 



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  3

 
 

 

 

Letter from the MAI Chairman 

2018 Master Amateur Invitational  
In Memory of John O. Blackbird  
 

Dear MARC Member,  

Congratulations on qualifying for this year’s Master Amateur Invitational. Welcome to Sedalia  in West Central Missouri. We have some of the best land and water for retriever training and testing in the Midwest.  

Sedalia has abundant restaurants, motels and campgrounds to make your stay enjoyable all within minutes of the test grounds. Our designated training grounds have adequate land and water to keep your dog ready and sharp for competition.  
We owe a debt of gratitude to Bob and Barbara Hayden for the use of their spectacular property for the Master Amateur Invitational. We are looking forward to seeing you and most of all want you to come and have fun.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Ed Sullivan  

2018 Event Chairman 

 



 4  |  20I8  MAI 

• Thank You to Our Sponsors •

Since its beginning, the Master Amateur Retriever Club has benefitted from the partnership, support, 
guidance and—yes—constructive criticism from organizations and individuals that have provided 
direct funding, services and product donations to make our Club and Invitational successful .  

While it’s impossible to fully convey our gratitude, I’ll try …
We can’t begin to express our appreciation to Tina Styan and the teams at Retriever News and Entry 

Express. Quite simply, they are the backbone of MARC’s operations, supporting all of our infrastructure, 
communications and tracking and registration for the Invitational . The Training Guide and Invitational 
blog are possible because of their expertise, creativity and countless hours of work . This summer, 
Retriever News will publish a special commemorative edition devoted to the Invitational .

We are especially grateful for the partnership of our two charter sponsors that early-on made 
significant long-term commitments to the future of MARC and our focus on the amateur handler .  
Dean Reinke and Purina provide financial support and dog food products along with handler 
contributions . David Carrington and Avery Sporting Dog donate equipment for the tests and hundreds 
of gift items for our handlers and judges . Both Dean and David generously provide their wisdom, 
encouragement and experience to benefit our organization .

New and returning major sponsors we want to recognize include ADI Workplace Acoustics, Dogtra, 
Garmin, WetMutt, and Zinger-Winger – all provided top-of-the-line equipment for our exciting raffles .  
Gerbino and Associates created striking MARC and Invitational logos and graphics, providing us with 
our distinctive identity .  And throughout the competition, UpClose Photo will photograph all of the 
dogs and handlers so we have lasting memories after the Invitational .

To everyone here this week, please say hello and thank you to our sponsor partners who have joined 
us . When you go home, buy their products and services, and tell your fellow handlers at every training 
session and hunt test about how they support our sport and the amateur .

Even though I can’t say it enough, thank you to all of our partner sponsors!  We couldn’t do it without 
your support .

Cordially,

Betsy Pohl
Betsy Pohl
Corporate Sponsor Liaison

MARC Board of Directors
 Bob Swift, President     Dave Kress, Secretary/Treasurer
 East Region: Bob Montler, Vice President  Frank Prendergast, Director
 Central Region: Ed Sullivan, Vice President  Gordon Schlichting, Director
 W . Central Region: Paul McGinnis, Vice President Dave Christianson, Director
 West Region: Steve Elliott, Vice President  Laura Judd, Director



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  5

brand DOG FOOD

®

®

N U T R I T I O N  T H AT  P E R F O R M S®

... to our generous Sponsors!

MARC sincerely thanks you for all your contributions and support!

Ph
ot

o 
by

 M
ar

k 
A

tw
at

er

Serving The Sport Since 1944

Serving The Sport Since 1944



 6  |  20I8  MAI 

ADI Acoustics
Ainley Kennels
Avery Sporting Dog
Black Dog Coffee Traders
Black Warrior Retriever Club
Larry & Holly Blasbalg
Buck Gardner Calls
Randy & Kathleen Crocker
Dogtra
Double D Calls
Rob Ehlers & Betsy Pohl
Gansett Bay Duck Calls

Garmin
Butch Green
Gerbino & Associates
Gunners Up
Kate Holmes
Jacduck Decoys
Kent Cartridge
Dave & Marty Kress
Lion Country Supply
Lucky Lab Pins
Robert Montler
North Alabama Retriever Club

PS Olt Duck Calls
Purina
Randolph Engineering/
    Ranger Shooting Glasses
Retriever News/Entry Express
Starline Brass
Bob & Macy Swift
Umpqua Valley Retriever Club
UpClose Photo
WetMutt
Zinger Winger

• Thank You to Our Donors •
We Thank the Following For Their Generous Donations

• MARC Membership •
Master aMateur retrIever Club – Who We Are

The Master Amateur Retriever Club (MARC) was established in 2016 as a national retriever club dedicated 
to the amateur handler. MARC believes that amateurs are the purpose and backbone of the AKC Hunting 
Test for Retrievers program and will support and encourage their involvement in the sport. As stated in the 
Club’s by-laws our mission is to:

•  Promote and protect the breeding, field training, hunting traditions and best interests of all retriever 
breeds and those breeds qualified to enter American Kennel Club (“AKC”) Hunt Tests for Retrievers.

• Promote the interests of amateur owners and trainers of hunting retrievers. 
•  Conduct each year a Master Amateur Invitational Hunting Retriever Test, licensed by and conducted 

under the AKC Regulations and Guidelines for Hunting Retriever Tests. 
•  Diligently protect the American hunting tradition while practicing conservation of our game resources 

with  the use of trained hunting retrievers.

Membership
Voting membership is available to amateur individuals and clubs engaged in AKC Retriever Hunting 

Tests . Associate – non-voting – membership is available to anyone interested in supporting the Club’s 
mission statement . Beginning with the qualifying year for 2018, handlers must be active members in 
MARC . Full membership information and subscription forms can be found on our website: 

www.masteramateur.com/membership



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  7

• Hunting Test Committee •

OFFICERS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PRESIDENT
 Bob Swift
EAST REGION
 Bob Montler, Vice President
 Frank Prendergast, Director

CENTRAL REGION
 Ed Sullivan, Vice President
 Gordie Schlichting, Director
W. CENTRAL REGION
 Paul McGinnis, Vice President
 Dave Christianson, Director

WEST REGION
 Steve Elliott, Vice President
 Laura Judd, Director
SECRETARY/TREASURER
 Dave Kress

CORPORATE SPONSOR LIAISON 
 Betsy Pohl

COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR
 Bill Belk

FLIGHT A – Judges Julie Cairns & Keith Kiesow
FLIGHT A – STAKE CHAIR

Dave Christianson
MARSHAL

Marta Duhon
GUN CAPTAIN

Charles Pugh
EQUIPMENT

Bob Montler

BIRD THROWERS
Mike Woodbury

HOSPITALITY
Dorothy Ruehman

BIRD STEWARD
Jim Windham

SAFETY
Wayne & Dede Patterson

SOUND
Gordon Schlichting

TRAFFIC
Jeff & Mary Gregg

FLIGHT B – Judges Thomas Dorroh & Dave Coffey
FLIGHT B – STAKE CHAIR

Frank Prendergast
MARSHAL

Missy Lemoi
GUN CAPTAIN

Larry Blasbalg
EQUIPMENT

Kevin Bunnell

BIRD THROWERS
John Dawber

HOSPITALITY
Laura Judd

BIRD STEWARD
Hilda Wood

SAFETY
Fred Nusbickle

SOUND
Jeannie Esser

TRAFFIC
Mike Bunting

HUNTING TEST COMMITTEE
CO-CHAIRS

Ed Sullivan & Paul McGinnis
PRESIDENT

Bob Swift
TEST SECRETARY

Macy Swift
TREASURER:

Dave Kress
TEST COMMITTEE:

Bob Montler
Paul McGinnis
Steve Elliott
Dave Kress
Bob Swift

GUN CAPTAIN:
Robert Ehlers

TRAFFIC:
Paul McGinnis

BIRD STEWARDS:
Bob Swift & Steve Davis

EQUIPMENT:
Dave Kress

GROUNDS:
Frank Prendergast

EMERGENCY COORDINATOR:
Paul McGinnis

HOSPITALITY:
Laura Judd

QUALIFICATIONS:
Tina Styan – Retriever News

OFFICIAL REPORTER:
Retriever News 

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHER:
Mark L . Atwater – UpClose Photo



 8  |  20I8  MAI 

Welcome and  
Congratulations 
to all the Competitors!

Welcome and  
Congratulations 
to all the Competitors!

D
ea

na
 W

ol
fe

 P
ho

to
gr

ap
hy



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  9

• Charter Members •

Wm . “Auggie” Argabright
Ellison Armfield & Carol Morse
Klay Armstrong
James & Nancy Bauer
Jack & Sue Belicka
Christopher & Karen Beste
Duwayne Bickle
John & Karen Blackbird
Larry & Holly Blasbalg
Bill & Brenda Blochowiak
Chris & Traci Bodine
Dave & Elaine Boothman
Paul Brady
Chris Braswell
James Brockmoller
Kathryn Brouillette
Betsy Broyd
Jeff & Pam Bundy
Kevin & Pam Bunnell
Michael Bunting
Gary E . & Donna Lu Campbell
Joseph & Susan Carpenter
Thad & Elizabeth Carroll
David & Vicki Christianson
Jack Combs & Mia DiBenedetto
John & Carol Cottenham
Randall & Kathleen Crocker
Cathrine Darr
Steve Davis
Richard & Beverly Davis
John & Karen Dawber
Theodore & Lezlee de Looze
David & Debbie Didier
Brook & Carolyn Douglas
Marta Duhon
Joe & Vicki Dury
Bob & Andrea Dutton
Joey & Alexander Edsall
Genie Edwards
Robert Ehlers & Betsy Pohl
Steve & Terri Elliot
Wally & Angie Elliot
Samuel & Jeannie Ferguson

Allyn & Laura Foster
Roy Fray
Betsy & Greg Fritz
Eric Fryer
Steve & Myra Fuguet
John & Randall Gerbino
Elaine Goodner
Richard & Derinda Graves
Robby & Linda Griffin
H . Thomas & Carol Haas
Temple & Brice Hager
Susan Handelman
Lee Hanes
Joseph Harper
Robert Hembree
Joel & Jean Ihnen
Gillian Impey
William Johnson
Bob & Marie Johnston
Ellen & Day Jordan
Gaylord & Weston Jowett
Laura Judd
Gary Kavan & Heidi Henningson
Dick & Karen Kennedy
Sandy Kenny & Shannon Kenny Cook
Dave Kress
Marty Kress
Ralph & Sharron Lamely
Tom Lehr & Megan Baker
Missy Lemoi
Cynthia Little
Richard & Niki Long Jr .
Jeff & Carol Lowe
John Maas
Beckey Malphus
Jack & Glenda Manucy
Keith & Wendy Maready
Paul McGinnis
Tom & Tricia Mckenzie
Thomas & Patricia McMorrow
David McPherson
Robert Montler
Bruce & Alexis Moore

Jim Morris
Michael Moss
David & Kelli Murphy
Ron & Christine Nagy
Steve & Maria Nelson
Fred & Gloria Nusbickel
Richard & Kathy Ofstedal
Julie Oven
Robert Owens
Robert & Annette Pacheco
Jim Palmus
John & Michele Pena Jr .
Michael & Patricia Polish
James & Annemarie Poole
Frank & Nancy Prendergast
Charles & Judy Pugh
Robert & Mollie Rascoe
Russell Reavis
Katherine Regan
Bob & Ida Richards
Augdon Roberts
Faith Rothermel
Barry P & Jule A Sales
Gordon Schlichting II 
 & Marlene Dingmann
Michael & Diane Siegler
Mary Smith
Charles & Barbara Stephens
John & Mary Stracka
Edward & Jane Sullivan
Darrin & Sheila Swenson
Robert & Macy Swift
Jace & Denise Tramontin
Charlie & Gloria Whitehurst
Dennis & Norma Wilcox
Laurice & Becky Williams
Becky Williams
James & Juliann Windham
James & Gerda Witt
Ed & Lynn Wojciechowski
David & Hilda Wood
Marion & Tracy Woolie
Robert & Ginny Worrest



 10  |  20I8  MAI 

• Associate Charter Members •
Avery Sporting Dog
Jack Morris

Nestle Purina PetCare (Dean Reinke)
Ken O’Brien & Jill Volsch 

Retriever News / Entry Express
Lyle & Stephanie Steinman

American Chesapeake Club
Blackhawk Retriever Club, Inc .
Bryan-College Station Retriever Club
Carolinas Retriever Association
Central Minnesota Retriever Club
Colonial Retriever Field Trial Club Bridges
Del Bay Retriever Club
Duluth Retriever Club
East Tennessee Retriever Club
Eastern Idaho Retriever Club
Fairbanks Retriever Club 
Fall Line Retriever Club of Georgia
Flat-Coated Retriever Society of America, Inc .
Golden Retriever Club of America
Keystone Retriever Club of Pennsylvania
Lake Charles Hunting Retriever Club, Inc .
Lake Country Retriever Club
Lumber River Retriever Club
Marin Retriever Club
Mississippi Headwaters Retriever Club
Missouri Valley Hunt Club

Nebraska Dog and Hunt Club
Pinelands Retriever Club, Inc .
Port Arthur Retriever Club
Presque Isle Retriever Club
Professional Retriever Trainers Association
Rainier Hunting Retriever Club
Shoreline Retriever Club
Sierra Nevada Retriever Club, Inc .
Sooner Retriever Club
Southwest Missouri Retriever Club
Tallahassee Hunting Retriever Club, Inc .
Tejas Hunting Retriever Club
Treasure Coast Retriever Club
Treasure State of Montana
Treasure Valley Hunting Retriever Club
Wasatch Hunting Retriever Club
Waterloo Amateur Retriever Club
Weber River Retriever Club
Yadkin River Waterfowl and Retriever Club 
Yankee Golden Retriever Club
Yankee Waterfowlers Hunting Retriever Club

• Club Charter Members •



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  11

Proud Sponsor of the Master Amateur Invitational

R
E

T
R I E V E R  C

L
U

B



 12  |  20I8  MAI 



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  13



 14  |  20I8  MAI 

• Schedule of Events •
2018 Master aMateur InvItatIonal

In MeMory of John o. blaCkbIrd

EVENT: DATE: LOCATION:                                         

First Training Property Draw Sunday, May 13, 5:00 pm HQ – Best Western State Fair Inn 
For Monday ONLY  3120 S . Limit Ave ., Sedalia, MO 65301

Second Training Property Draw Monday, May 14, 5:00 pm HQ – Best Western State Fair Inn 
For Tuesday & Wednesday  

Judges and HT Committee Meeting Tuesday, May 15, 8:00 am HQ – Best Western State Fair Inn 
Start Set-ups  

Third Training Property Draw Wednesday, May 16, 5:00 pm HQ – Best Western State Fair Inn 
For Thursday & Friday  (No Draw for Saturday)
Note: Instructions for future draws for training properties during the event  will be given at the last draw.

Final Test Preparations Friday, May 18, 8:00 am Each test site

Charter Member Reception Friday, May 18, 6:00 to 7:30 pm Hayden Liberty Center 
(For Charter Members only)  111 West Fifth Street, Sedalia, MO

Merchandise Store Opens Saturday, May 19, 12:00 pm Agriculture Building #22
  Missouri State Fairgrounds 
  2503 W . 16th, Sedalia, MO 65301

Handler Check-in & Registration Saturday, May 19, 1:00 to 3:00 pm Agriculture Bldg ., MO State Fairgrounds

Mandatory Handlers’ Meeting Saturday, May 19, 3:00 pm Agriculture Bldg ., MO State Fairgrounds

MARC Annual Meeting Saturday, May 19, 4:00 pm Agriculture Bldg ., MO State Fairgrounds

Opening Party / Meet & Greet  Saturday, May 19, 6:30 pm Agriculture Bldg ., MO State Fairgrounds
Light hors d’oeuvres – Dinner on your own

Bitch Check Daily, May 20-25, 7:00 am Wood Dale Farm
  20161 State Hwy EE, Sedalia, MO

Instructions  Sunday, May 20, 7:30 am Wood Dale Farm, Sedalia, MO

Test Dogs Sunday, May 20, 7:45 am Wood Dale Farm, Sedalia, MO

Tests Begin Sunday, May 20, 8:00 am Wood Dale Farm, Sedalia, MO

Workers’ Party  Tuesday, May 22, 6:30 pm Agriculture Bldg ., MO State Fairgrounds

Awards/Closing Ceremony  TBD TBD

NOTE:  Scheduling of Training Properties will be done through the Hunt Test Committee .  
Please do not try to contact the property owners personally .



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  15

• Dedication •
2018 John o. blaCkbIrd MeMorIal InvItatIonal

The Master Amateur Retriever Club proudly dedicates 
the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational to the memory of 
John O . Blackbird . 

John was a much revered and respected member of 
our retriever community . John’s impact on the retriever 
sports is far reaching and will continue to be felt for 
years to come . John was an avid amateur trainer and 
handler, colleague, confidant, mentor, advisor, judge 
and friend . John was the Central Region Vice-President 
of the inaugural Board of Directors of the MARC as well 
as co-chaired the inaugural 2017 MAI . His influence 
goes well beyond the scope of the MARC, as John held 
positions on several committees and boards, not the 
least of which are the 2008 Master National President, 
and a representative to the Retriever Hunt Test Advisory 
Committee .  John was also a well-respected judge 
and judged the 2006 Master National in Morgan Hill, 
California .

If you ever ran under John, you have witnessed what 
we have come to call “The Blackbird Kiss of Death.” When 
the wheels are coming off John would quietly step up 
behind you . He might whisper something like “That 
whistle isn’t the Rosary, you better blow it .” And if that 
didn’t work, you would feel his hand on your shoulder 
and he would quietly tell you today is not this dog’s day . 

Better luck next time . 

Sitting in the gallery many decided that if John wasn’t 
able to lay his hands on you, you might still be in the 
hunt .  Some even went to the line and danced around 
a bit if they heard John’s footfalls sneaking up on them . 
Many have felt John’s gentle hand on their shoulder .

The day that John passed a greater power was sitting 
in the judge’s chair, and although John’s trusted canine 
companions were doing well, John’s entry in this hunt 
test called life had run out . That greater power gently 
recalled John to the next series . Oh, how we long for the 
day to be called to that next series and be reunited with 
John, and the countless other dear friends we have lost 
too soon . We look forward to the beautiful training days 
and challenging tests we will run there with trucks full 
of great dogs who never cheat the water, give into the 
factors, never break nor freeze on a bird .

Until that time that we are reunited in a place free of this 
earthly toil and strife, we will carry on, hopefully in the 
same manner that John demonstrated to us throughout 
his life . Guns up! Dog to the Line! Here we go, you and me . 



 16  |  20I8  MAI 

Good Luck to all the Participants at the 2018 Master Amateur Championship!



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  17

OUT HERE, THINGS CAN GET REAL UNCOMPLICATED REAL QUICK.

PRO  550
The Garmin PRO Series offers the same ease of use that professionals 
and serious trainers rely on, plus built in beacon lights and the ability to 
add more dogs*. Tried and true just got a little trieder and truer.

* Additional dog devices purchased separately.
©2018 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries.



 18  |  20I8  MAI 

JOIN US:
2018 Master National Event

October 18-28, 2018
Roseburg, Oregon

Host: Umpqua Valley Retriever Club



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  19

The National Retriever Club 
and the National Amateur Retriever Club 

Proud Supporters of the 

Second Annual Master Amateur Invitational

Best of Luck to all of the Competitors.
Your Success Has Been Won Through a Long Journey of  

Commitment, Determination and a lot of Hard Work! 



 20  |  20I8  MAI 



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  21

The Best place to get 
your Official Merchandise

Avery Sporting Dog Handler  
Jackets Now Available

Purchase all your Apparel and Accessories for the 
2018 Master Amateur Invitational in Style!

Please Contact Patti Simmons with Questions: 678-787-9923 
or email: patti@whiteboardpromotions.com

www.RetrieverOutfitter.comwww.RetrieverOutfitter.com

... stocked with Brand New Styles and Merchandise!

• Women’s Apparel   • Men’s Apparel
• Handler Jackets (Black and Camo)   • Accessories

««  Personalization Options Available on Many Items!  ««

 Come Check It Out! 



 22  |  20I8  MAI 

I have had Goldens since I was a teenager, but then I bought one 
that wanted to retrieve ALL of the time . I discovered that there 
was a local retriever club and a phone call and meeting later was 
involved in the Redwood Empire Retriever Club . Suddenly my life 
revolved around training and trialing and led to hunting in the 
fall . 

I judged the Junior stake at the first Licensed AKC Hunt Test on 
the West coast in 1985 and was soon judging all test levels as well 
as field trials . I was on the original Board of Directors of the MNRC 
in 1991-92 when the name of the organization was chosen and 
the By-Laws were drafted . I judged the 1995 (Vermont) and 1998 
(Washington) Master National Hunting Retriever Tests . I served 
another stint on the MNRC Board until 2006 when I was President . 

For many years Jim Drager and I conducted seminars across 
the country to educate handlers about hunt tests . For 10 years I 
published the Hunt Test Know How News in an effort to improve 
the understanding of hunt test training, testing and judging . I 
continue to be active with the RERC as well as the NorCal Golden 
Retriever Club . 

I am a retired USPS Rural Letter Carrier and now spend my time 
training my dog and throwing pottery . 

I am humbled and honored to have been selected to judge the 2018 
Master Amateur Invitational . I thank those involved in the selection 
process for having confidence in me to judge this premier event . I 
have been an avid bird hunter since high school . I participated in my 
first hunt test in 1997 with a Junior Title in 1998 . I have been involved 
in the hunt test sport ever since . Currently I have two yellow labs, 
“Chief” and “Dash” that are a pleasure to have in my family . I was 
fortunate to have Chief pass the 2017 MAI Inaugural event .

I am married to Luann, my wonderful wife of 38 years . She has been 
very patient and supportive as I spend time training the dogs along 
with competing and judging . I have two grown children and seven 
grandchildren .

I thoroughly enjoy judging and have learned so much from many 
great handlers, both professional and amateur . Judging has definitely 
helped me be a better handler . I feel it is important to give back to this 
sport to make it better . Dogs and handlers need to work as a team to 
be successful . I enjoy setting up tests that are challenging, fair, and 
that bring out the best in the team . I wish all handlers the best of luck . 
All the time and effort you have put in with your dogs will pay off now 
and in the future . I look forward to meeting old friends, making new 
ones and judging your wonderful dogs .

Keith Kiesow

• 2018 Judges – Flight A •
JulIe CaIrnes & keIth kIesow

Julie Cairnes



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  23

• 2018 Judges – Flight B •
toM dorroh & davId Coffey

I would like to thank the Board of the Master Amateur Retriever Club 
for selecting me to judge the 2018 MAI event . I am honored to have 
this opportunity .

I was born and raised in central Indiana . We had various dogs during 
those years that assisted in hunting rabbits, pheasant, and ducks . 
After high school I enlisted in the U .S . Navy and spent six years active 
and reserve . I started in running hunt tests in the mid 1980’s . I have 
been fortunate to have had some good dogs throughout the years 
and make some great friends in my travels . Like so many others, I 
went to a Judges/Handlers Seminar to learn more about the rules . 
However, that quickly turned into becoming a licensed judge . I have 
been judging for the last 18 years .

After retiring about 10 years ago, my wife, Diane, and I moved to 
Thomasville/Boston, GA . We currently have two Labs, “Moxie” and 
“Buster .” We are blessed with some wonderful friends, training groups 
and training properties . Our two daughters and four grandchildren 
live in Atlanta and Tampa .

My goal in judging this event will be to design tests that are not only 
challenging, but that best showcase the amateur handler/dog team . 
To all the competitors: I know the challenges you faced and sacrifices 
you made to get your dogs to this level . You should all be very proud 
of yourselves and your dogs . Congratulations and the very best of 
luck to each of you . 

Tom Dorroh

I was hooked on this Hunt Test game 28 years ago when I got my 
first lab puppy . I was invited to a picnic test and without any idea of 
what to expect I arrived to a parking lot full of trucks, kennels, and 
dogs . They ran the puppy stakes first and I can still remember the 
pride I felt when that little four month old, “Sadi,” bounded out 30 
or so yards to retrieve a wing-clipped pigeon without hesitation! I 
was hooked and it’s been a wonderful experience ever since . 

I am not a “professional” judge, I run my dogs . And while I may 
be a medium dog trainer at best, I think I know good dog work 
when I see it . When I set up a test I ask myself three questions, 
“Would I drive 4 hours or more to run this test?”; “Would it give me 
a sense of accomplishment to pass this test?”; and probably the 
most important question I ask is, “Is it fun?”  

Again, I am honored to be a part of this game as it takes a new 
turn in history . I look forward to the opportunity to meet more 
great people that share a love of retrievers and this game . I will do 
my best to make it worth your time to travel to Missouri, ensure 
you leave with a sense of accomplishment, and most importantly, 
you have fun! 

David Coffey



 24  |  20I8  MAI 

Emergency Response 
Coordinator 
Paul McGinnis  
Mobile: 406-660-0378

Official Veterinarian 
Thompson Hills Animal Clinic
1201 Thompson Blvd
Sedalia, MO
Chad L . McNeal DVM
660-847-4116
660-827-5310

Fire Department:  911
600 South Hancock Ave
Sedalia, MO 65301
660-826-8044

Police Department:  911
201 West 2nd St
Sedalia, MO 65301
660-827-7823

Hospital:  911
Bothwell Regional
601 East 14th Street
Sedalia, MO 65301
660-826-8833

Ambulance Service:  911
American Paramedics
301 1/2 West St
Sedalia, MO
660-826-3832

Test Dog One
Steller XXV, LM “Steller”
11/15/10, FC Merlyn IV ex Windrivers Powder Key MH
Owner/Handler: Brook Douglas

Test Dog Two
Emberain 3.14, GM “Pi”
8/20/14, Gracie Creek Willie JH ex Emberain Late Harvest JH
Owners: Roy & Joan Fray; Handler: Roy Fray

Test Dog Three
Good Idea’s Talkin Country Blues, LM “Hooker”
9/8/15, NAFC FC Mulligan Off The Rainy “T” ex FC AFC Good Idea’s National Pair
Owners: Jim & Sarah Wonnell; Handler: Jim “Doc” Wonnell

Test Dog Four
R&A’s Swift Song QAA, LF “Taylor”
11/22/11, FC-AFC Big Alfonse Capone Of Mo-Kan ex R&A’s Reggae Girl M
Owners: Rip & Allison Shively; Handler: Rip Shively

• Important Information •
2018 Master aMateur InvItatIonal

• Test Dogs •
2018 Master aMateur InvItatIonal



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  25

Congratulations Master Amateur Handlers!
We are proud of your accomplishments and wish you good luck this week.

In honor of our dear friend and fellow club member John O. Blackbird.

Please join us in Minnesota to participate in 
our AKC Licensed Hunt Test Events

John O. Blackbird

May 12 & 13 - Lake Country Retriever Club in Prior Lake, MN
June 15-17 - Central Minnesota Retriever Club in Sauk Rapids, MN 
June 22-24 - Lake Country Retriever Club in Prior Lake, MN
June 29-July 1 - Minnesota Iron Range Retriever Club in Virginia, MN
August 10-12 - Hennepin County Amateur Retriever Club in Princeton, MN
August 31-September 2 - Hinckley Retriever Club in Hinckley, MN



 26  |  20I8  MAI 

• Training/Test Site Rules & Regulations •
A Guide to the Use of Training Properties

The following “Guidelines” list important considerations for the use of the pre-Invitational Training Grounds, 
thanks to the generosity of the owners, are available for our use . These are in no way meant to cover every 
possible consideration . When in doubt, use common sense and courtesy . Remember, we are invited guests 
on these properties . The Training Property sites are open from 8 am to 5 pm .

1 .  The properties listed in the Training Guide are all private grounds . We are their guests and should act 
accordingly .

2 .  The use of these grounds shall be coordinated through the Hunt Test Committee and the random draws  
for property use .

3 .  No one may contact owners for individual or group use or access these properties except through the  
Hunt Test Committee . 

4 .  The regulations listed for each property are in addition to these general guidelines . 

5 . Unless instructed otherwise close and secure all gates at all times .

6 .  Keep vehicles to the edges of fields and away from pond banks . Access fields only with UTV’s or 4-wheelers 
and when wet walk into all grounds .

7 . Be wary of livestock and neighbors . Never shoot in the direction of any visible livestock or residence . 

8 . Unless otherwise noted, smoking on any property is prohibited, except in a closed vehicle . 

9 .  Remove all of your trash, including spent shells, dead birds and any other trash you find . Do not leave food 
scraps or spilled dog food on the grounds . Some properties specifically prohibit feeding on the grounds . 

10 . Stay well-away from residences .

11 .  Dead birds must be disposed of in plastic bags in approved trash containers or may be dropped at the 
main Test Grounds where they will be disposed of properly .

12 .  By entering any of these properties you acknowledge the risks inherent in outdoor sports whether such 
risks are apparent or hidden . All participants accept those risks and agree that they alone are responsible 
for the health and safety for themselves and others in their group . Participants, by their use of the 
properties, acknowledge that they hold the property owners, MARC, its officers and members harmless 
and free of any liability for any accidents, injuries or damage to their persons or vehicles . Entering any the 
properties is further subject to the participants’ agreement to be held fully responsible for any damage, 
accidental or otherwise, to the property and any animals, facilities, buildings or equipment located on the 
property .

13 . Enjoy these wonderful properties . But, please, be courteous to the landowners and their neighbors .

        Note: For all properties in the Training Guide – No driving trucks on pond dams. Please use ATVs or walk-in.



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  27



 28  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 204 .57 acres; Perimeter: 4,043 yards

Physical Address: 27882 Hwy HH, Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°44’37 .1”  W 93°09’38 .6”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head north on US-65 N/S Limit 
Avenue 4 .7 miles to Hwy HH .  

Turn right on HH and go 0 .5 mile past Hwy EE to Randall Rd .  

Turn right on Randall Rd and drive 1 .0 mile .  

Road curves to the right, the property gate is on the right .

Notes on Property: Cattle pasture with 2 small ponds . 
There are two gates on southern side to enter .  
If wet, walk in only .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #1 •
“Callis Property #1” – Landowner: David Callis



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  29

Congratulations to all the Dog/Handler Teams that have Qualified!
Good Luck to Everyone running the Second Annual Invitational in Sedalia, MO

Paul, Ed, Jane, Rob, Betsy, Larry & Frankie

Congratulations to all the Dog/Handler Teams that have Qualified!
Good Luck to Everyone running the Second Annual Invitational in Sedalia, MO

Paul, Ed, Jane, Rob, Betsy, Larry & Frankie



 30  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 58 .91 acres; Perimeter: 2,217 yards

Physical Address: 23220 Radio Hill Road, Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°44’12 .3”  W93°13’34 .4”W

Directions: FROM HQ: Head north on US-65 N/S Limit 
Avenue 4 .7 miles to Hwy HH .  

Turn right on HH and go 0 .5 mile past Hwy EE to Randall Rd .  

Turn right on Randall Rd and drive 1 .0 mile .  

Road curves to the right, the property gate is on the right .

Notes on Property: Hay field with 2 large lakes . If wet 
park on lanes . 7 minutes from HQ .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #2 •
“Brown Property #1” – Landowner: Mike Brown



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  31

Don’t forget your ear protection!

Good luck to all competitors!



 32  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 65 .48 acres; Perimeter: 2,378 yards

Physical Address: 16874 Hwy O Sedalia, Missouri

GPS Coordinates: N38°49’35 .3”  W93°0 .5’41 .8”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head north on US-65N/S Limit 
Avenue 4 .72 miles . 

Turn right on Hwy HH, follow Hwy HH 6 miles to Hwy O/
MO-O turn left on Hwy O and follow 6 .07 miles to Lookout 
Road and turn right .  

Property gate is approximately 0 .25 miles on the left .

Notes on Property: Cattle pasture with lake in center 
surrounded by trees .  If wet park at gate and walk .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #3 •
“Brown Property #2” – Landowner: Mike Brown



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  33

Gary T. Herman

Sporting Antiques
& Collectibles

By appoinTmenT

Phone: 845-868-7028
Cell: 914-475-2066
dsafari@optonline.net

112 norTH Farm Way – STiSSinG rd • STanFordville, ny 12581

“Best Wishes to the Master Amateur Retriever Club and Good Luck to 
All the Qualified Dogs that will be Competing in the 2018 Invitational”

Aspetucks Hurricane Abbey MH
Aspetucks My Little Margie MH

Good Luck! 

to All t
he Dogs

 

and Their Ha
ndlers



 34  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 244 .24 acres; Perimeter: 3,445 yards 

Physical Address: 31409 Wingate Road, Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°36’52 .1”  W93°14’51 .7”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head north on US-65 N/S Limit 
Avenue 4 .7 miles to Hwy HH .  

Turn right on HH and go 0 .5 mile past Hwy EE to Randall Rd .  

Turn right on Randall Rd and drive 1 .0 mile .  

Road curves to the right, the property gate is on the right .

Notes on Property: Rolling cattle pasture with large  
20-acre lake with steep dam . Hay bales in field with trees 
in background . If wet park on gravel roads .

*** Please do not drive vehicles 
on the pond dams – ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #4 •
“Wolfe Property” – Landowner: David Wolfe



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  35

honors its Club’s Members and their
2018 Master Amateur Invitational Goldens!

Southern Berkshire
Golden Retriever Club

“Essex”
HR CQ ESSEX MH WCX 
Owner/Handler:
Carmen Kuegler

“Ben”
SUNFIRE’S LONG

HOT SUMMER 
MH CDX CCA RN CGC

WCX Can CDX
Owners:

Michael Book & 
Barbara Biewer

Handler: 
Michael Book

“Hawk”
HR SUNFIRE BERETTA
SILVER HAWK OF HIGH
FARMS MH12 WCX CCA
Owners: Robert & 
Virginia Worrest
Handler: Bob Worrest

“Nick”
GAYLAN’S OLDE 
ST. NICK NAUGHTY
OR NICE MH WCX
Owners:
Jack & Sue Belicka
Handler:
Jack Belicka

“Flash”
BRASSFIRE’S 

ATTITUDE SAIL’N
W/CAPT’N FLASH

MH WCX
Owners:

Jack & Sue Belicka
Handler:

Jack Belicka

“Rocket”
OLD LYME'S BREAK-

WATER LIGHT MH
WCX 

Owners: Carmen and
Karsten Kuegler

Handler: 
Carmen Kuegler

Good Luck ToAll ThoseRunning!



 36  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 48 .81 acres; Perimeter: 1,974 yards

Physical Address: 17230 White Road, Green Ridge, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°35’46 .2”  W93°23’02 .9”

Directions: FROM HQ: From HQ: Head south on US 65S/S 
Limit Avenue 246 ft to State Hwy B Green Ridge Rd turn 
on State Hwy B and continue 9 .8 miles to Meyers Rd . 

 Turn Left onto Meyers Rd and continue 2 .4 miles to White 
Rd . 

Turn left onto White Rd 0 .6 miles .  Property is on the right .

Notes on Property: Technical pond with mounds to run 
from .  If wet park on the road and walk .

*** Please do not drive vehicles 
on the pond dams – ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #5 •
“Allmon Property #1” – Landowner: Alan Allmon



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  37

Magee Retriever Products

60"         72"         78"

Producers of High Quality Training ProductsProducers of High Quality Training Products

ALL MADE IN THE USAALL MADE IN THE USA4 Pole X 54"

We make: Holding Blinds, Bird Dryers, Stickmen, Dog Ramps & Dog Beds
Lou Magee     •     901-574-9998     •     Visit us at: www.Mageeproducts.com
We make: Holding Blinds, Bird Dryers, Stickmen, Dog Ramps & Dog Beds
Lou Magee     •     901-574-9998     •     Visit us at: www.Mageeproducts.com



 38  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 248 .19 acres; Perimeter: 7,780 yards

Physical Address: 316790 Bryson Road, Green Ridge, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°34’53 .8”  W93°23’06 .1”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head south on US-65S/S Limit 
toward 32nd Street 264 ft .  

Turn right onto State Hwy B/Green Ridge Road and 
continue 10 .4 miles .  

Turn left onto MO-127 S continue 3 .7 miles to Bryson 
Road, turn right onto Bryson Road 0 .5 miles watch for 
MARC signs .

Notes on Property: Cattle pasture with 5-acre lake on the 
south side of road and bean field on north side of road .  
Use of the north side subject to beans being harvested .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #6 •
“Allmon Property #2” – Landowner: Alan Allmon



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  39



 40  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 258 .33 acres

Physical Address: 122801 Glazebrook Rd Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°37’07 .6”  W93°16’36 .6”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head south on US-65S, continue 
4 .7 miles to Glazebrook Rd .  

Turn right on Glazebrook Rd 0 .3 miles to gate, follow 
MARC signs to training areas .

Notes on Property: Crop and hay fields with 2 large lakes 
and 1 pond .  If wet park on lanes . Same directions as #8 . 

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #7 •
“Yelton Property #1” – Landowner: Dale Yelton



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  41

Welcome to all the Qualifiers
at the 2018 master amateur invitational

LION COUNTRY SUPPLY
World’s Premier Hunting Dog Supplier®

www.lcsupply.com • 800-662-5202 



 42  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 258 .33 acres

Physical Address: 122801 Glazebrook Rd Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°37’07 .6”  W93°16’36 .6”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head south on US-65S, continue 
4 .7 miles to Glazebrook Rd .  

Turn right on Glazebrook Rd 0 .3 miles to gate, follow 
MARC signs to training areas .

Notes on Property: Crop and hay fields with 2 large lakes 
and 1 pond .  If wet park on lanes . Same directions as #7 .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #8 •
“Yelton Property #2” – Landowner: Dale Yelton



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  43

After collecting your ribbons and Master Amateur and Master National passes, plan on some 
fun in the sun . Lake Okeechobee is just minutes away offering trophy largemouth bass 
fishing as well as turkey, duck and wild hog hunting nearby . 45 minutes east is the town of 
Stuart, with its beautiful ocean beaches and the world’s best sailfishing . Drive west to the Gulf 
Coast beaches for shelling on Sanibel and Captiva Islands . The Walt Disney Resort and other 
Orlando attractions are less than 2 hours drive . Dog-friendly Florida vacation opportunities 
are endless and the weather couldn’t be better, so make your plans to come on down …

Visit our website www.treasurecoastretrieverclub.com

The Treasure Coast Retriever Club located in Okeechobee, Florida, has the perfect weather for 
fall and winter retriever Hunt Test and Field Trial events . Headquartered on 320 private acres, 
our AKC sponsored Hunt Tests and Field Trials take place in November and January . TCRC 
members are warm and friendly hosts and are known for their scrumptious tailgate parties . 

RUN IN THE SUN  FUN IN THE SUN

Sundown at the 320 acre TCRC grounds

JO
H

N
 G

ER
BI

N
O



 44  |  20I8  MAI 

• Training Property #9 •
“Hayden Property” – Landowner: Bobby Hayden

Property Description: 120 acres

Physical Address: 26698 Wasson Road, Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°48’26 .9”  W93°11’27 .3”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head north on US-65N, continue 
8 .5 miles . 

Turn right on Claycomb Rd, continue 0 .4 miles to Fristoe 
Road before bridge . 

Turn right onto Fristoe Road 1 .4 miles continue straight 
onto Wasson Road 0 .5 mile . 

Turn right at gate, follow MARC signs to training grounds .

Notes on Property: Grain fields with large lake .  If wet 
park on lanes and walk in .   

*** Please do not drive vehicles 
on the pond dams – ATV’s okay .



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  45

Photo by M
CS Photography

Established in 1948

Congratulations 
to the Master Amateur Retriever Club 
on their  Second Annual Event!

www.colonialretrievers.com

Established in 1948

Ph
ot

o 
by

 M
ar

k 
A

tw
at

er

2134 East Pinetree Boulevard  •  Thomasville, Georgia  •  (229) 226-1914
Visit our Website  www.cmhvet.com  •         Like us on Facebook

2134 East Pinetree Boulevard  •  Thomasville, Georgia  •  (229) 226-1914
Visit our Website  www.cmhvet.com  •         Like us on Facebook

Clanton-Malphus-Hodges 
Veterinary Hospital 

Wishes All Participants 
Good Luck!

Clanton-Malphus-Hodges 
Veterinary Hospital 

Wishes All Participants 
Good Luck!



 46  |  20I8  MAI 

Property Description: 91 .02  acres

Physical Address: 6421 West 32nd Street, Sedalia, MO

GPS Coordinates: N38°41’09 .4”  W93°18’09 .7”

Directions: FROM HQ: Head south on US-65S toward 
32nd St 250 ft .  

Turn right onto Greenridge Rd 200 ft .  

Turn right onto W 32nd St and continue 2 .8 miles .  

Property is on the left side of the road .  Enter at MARC 
sign .

Notes on Property: Prairie grass with brush, pond and 
channel .  If wet walk in only .

*** Please do not drive vehicles on the pond dams –  
ATV’s okay .

• Training Property #10 •
“Callis Property #2” – Landowner: David Callis



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  47

 CAROLINA’S 
RETRIEVER ASSOCIATION

 
Congratulates All CRA Handlers and Dogs

 Competing in the 2018 MAI
 

GOOD LUCK TO EVERYONE IN SEDALIA!

Join CRA at our Fall Hunt Test
 November 10 - 11, 2018 

H. Cooper Black, Cheraw, SC 
(site of the 2019 Master National)  

Interested in becoming a CRA member? 
Contact: tlewallen@triad.rr.com



 48  |  20I8  MAI 

• MAI Test Site •
“Wood Dale Farm” – Landowners: Robert & Barbara Hayden

Property Description: 513 .00 acres

Physical Address: 20161 Highway EE, Sedalia, MO

Directions: FROM HQ: Start out going north  
on S Limit Avenue/US-65 N and go approximately  
2 .5 miles to HH . Turn East on HH and go 3 miles to EE . 

Turn North on EE, 1 .6 miles to the  
“Wood Dale Farm” sign . 

Turn left (iron gate and brick posts)  
Signs will be posted.



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  49



 50  |  20I8  MAI 

GRANITE STATE
HUNTING RETRIEVER CLUB

Congratulations 
TO ALL THE 

Handlers 

IN THE SECOND ANNUAL 

Master Amateur Invitational

Best Wishes TO THE 
Master Amateur Retriever Club 
&ALL THE Handlers AND 

THEIR Dogs PARTICIPATING 
IN THE

Second Annual Invitational

 —  2 0 1 8  —

*  Topbrass Magnificent Macgregor MH QAA                                                          
Handled by Michael Bunting

*  Topbrass Murphy’s Stout Of The Midnight Sun MH QAA 
Handled by Michael Bunting

*  Rhumbline’s Gyro Compass MH QA2                                                                   
Handled by Susan Carpenter

*  Rhumbline’s Dreadnought MH                                                                             
Handled by Susan Carpenter

*  Rhumbline’s Grand Banks Schooner MH                                                             
Handled by Susan Carpenter

* Denotes Charter Lifetime Member of the MARC

Long Island Retriever 
Field Trial Club 

Wishes to Congratulate
 Our Members Attending the 

2018 Master Amateur Invitational

YWHRC Congratulates Our Club Members 
and Wishes Good Luck to All Handlers running the 

2018 Master Amateur in Sedalia, MO this year!

NMH HRCH Dandesg The Dude Don’t Dance MH “Dude” John Dawber  *
HRCH UH Miss Brandy Trinity’s Pettaquamscut Queen MH “Miss Brandy” Larry & Holly Blasbalg  *
Seaside Paint The Target MH “Laser” Frank & Nancy Prendergast  *
Sunfire’s Beretta Silver Hawk MH “Hawk” Robert & Virginia Worrest  *
Sunfire’s Long Hot Summer MH WCX “Ben” Michael Book & Barbara Biewer
HR TQ Essex MH WCX  “Essex” Carmen & Karsten Kuegler
Aspetucks My Little Margie MH “Margie” Robert Ehlers  *
Aspetucks Hurricane Abby MH “Abby”  Robert Ehlers  *
Old Lyme’s Breakwater Light MH WCX “Rocket” Carmen & Karsten Kuegler 

    * Denotes Charter Member

A Charter Member of the Master Amateur Retriever Club



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  51



 52  |  20I8  MAI 

The Wiregrass Hunting Retriever Club of Georgia 
honors our past friend and member, John Blackbird.

Good luck to all our club members participating this year!

Macy and Bob Swift, and the pups from the 
“Good Dog Ranch,”  wish all of our friends 

good luck and safe travels.

To All Participants in the 
Second Annual

Master Amateur Invitational 
in Sedalia, Missouri

www.westchester-retriever.com

Westchester Retriever Club, Inc.

Good Luck & Best Wishes



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  53

The Best Dog Training Gear
1-800-351-8411

wingers, crates, blinds, and training accessories!
The Official Winger and Blind used in the field during the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational

GOOD LUCK!GOOD LUCK!

Centerview, MO  •  “Like Us” on Facebook!

BLACKWATER 
RETRIEVERS

Since 1987

Home of Over 95 Field Champions
Qualifying over 290 times for Nationals

BLACKWATER 
RETRIEVERS

Since 1987

Home of Over 95 Field Champions
Qualifying over 290 times for Nationals

WELCOME
All Qualifiers

to the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational

WELCOME
All Qualifiers

to the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational

Kansas City Retriever Club 
Wishes to Congratulate 

Everyone who Qualified for the 
Second Annual 

Master Amateur Invitational

Visit Us: www.kcrc.net



 54  |  20I8  MAI 

Best Wishes to the 
Master Amateur Retriever Club

For Its Continued Success

HRCH UH Miss Brandy Trinity’s Pettaquamscut River Queen MH
—  HRC 500 Point Club Member  —



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  55

High Mileage Retrievers

Congratulates the 
Members of the 
Master Amateur 
Retriever Club 
for having 
the vision 
acknowledging 
the amateur 
effect on our sport.

Let’s get one of these!

High Mileage Retrievers

Congratulates the 
Members of the 
Master Amateur 
Retriever Club 
for having 
the vision 
acknowledging 
the amateur 
effect on our sport.

Let’s get one of these!

Ph
ot

o 
by

 M
ar

k 
A

tw
at

er

P.S. Olt LLC • PO Box 368 • Lyndon, IL 61261 • (701) 460-1000 • psoltcalls@yahoo.com • www.psolt.com

Proud Supporter of the Second Annual 
Master Amateur Invitational

Congratulations & Good Luck 
to all the Dog/Handler Teams 

that have Qualified for the 
2018 Master Amateur Invitational

Congratulations & Good Luck 
to all the Dog/Handler Teams 

that have Qualified for the 
2018 Master Amateur Invitational

Co
ac

h 
&

 M
e 

Ph
ot

og
ra

ph
y

HRCH NMH Dandesg The Dude Don’t Dance MHHRCH NMH Dandesg The Dude Don’t Dance MH



 56  |  20I8  MAI 

Annual Challenge Trophies:
• High Point All Age Dog
• High Point Derby Dog

http://womensftc.org
for membership application

Congratulations on 
your qualification!

Join our Membership 
(from all parts of the country!)

Women’s 
Field Trial 
Club

Six Black Dogs Leash Co.
specializing in products 

for the sporting and 
competitive dog and handler

sixblackdogsleash.com 
6blackdogs6@gmail.com  

860-916-2033

n  BUTCH GREEN  n
Holding Blinds & Bird Racks

3 1 0 - 6 4 5 - 7 1 0 6

n  CONGRATULATES  n
All the Attendees at the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational

The Official Bird Rack used in the field during the 2018 Master Amateur Invitational



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  57

Welcome to All Master Amateur Qualifiers–
You are Rooted in Performance!

RE Ranger   n   800-541-1405   n   www.randolphusa.com/re-ranger



 58  |  20I8  MAI 

Thank You to the Landowners!
We are Grateful for Our Generous Landowners who Provided their Property 

For pre-National Training and Test Grounds for the Second Annual Invitational

Alan Allmon
Mike Brown

David Callis
Bobby Hayden

David & Deana Wolfe
Dale Yelton

Robert & Barbara Hayden

Welcome 
To All 
Qualifiers!

Good Luck 
At The 

2018 MAI!

Memphis, TN  •  877-245-9113  •  www.BuckGardner.com



 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  59

(888) 311-Kent (5368) • www.kentgamebore.com

Proud Supporter 
of the 

2018 Master Amateur 
Invitational

www.RetrieverNation.netwww.RetrieverNation.net
A blog for and about AKC Retriever Hunt Test Amateurs

Congratulations to All 
Attending the 2018

Master Amateur Invitational

Congratulations to All 
Attending the 2018

Master Amateur Invitational

Congratulations to All the 
Qualifiers for the 2018 

Master Amateur Invitational

Randy Frager
Frager State Farm Insurance
Bus: 562-920-9688 • Cell: 714-865-1606 
www.rfragerinsurance.com
10751 South Street • Cerritos, CA 90703  



 60  |  20I8  MAI 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

• NOTES •

Get Ready for 2019…

Hope To 
See You 
There!

www.masteramateur.com/mai-event-info
Web?

Butte, Montana
Where?

2019 MAI
What?

June 1– 8, 2019
When?

Photo by UpClose Photo



• Advertiser Index •

ADI Acoustics   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31

Autumn Retrievers – Tom & Katie Quarles  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54

Avery Sporting Dog   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11

Blackwater Retrievers – Becky Eckett  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 53

Larry Blasbalg  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54

Buck Gardner Duck Calls   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 58

Buettner Farms   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

Butch Green   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 56

Carolina’s Retriever Association   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 47

Colonial Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45

John Dawber   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 55

Dogtra   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

Rob Ehlers & Betsy Pohl   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33

Gansett Bay Duck Calls   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 57

Garmin   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17

Gerbino & Associates   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12

Good Dog Ranch – Bob & Macy Swift  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52

Granite State Hunting Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50

Golden Retriever Club of America   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

Gunners Up   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54

Denise Herman  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33

High Mileage Retrievers – Dave & Marty Kress  .  .  . 55

Hunting Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 51

Jacduck Decoys   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 37

Kansas City Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 53

Kent Cartridge   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 59

Lion Country Supply   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 41

Long Island Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50

Lucky Lab Pins – Brenda Neil   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

Magee Training Products – Lou Magee  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 37

MAI 2019   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 60

Clanton-Malphus-Hodges Vet – Becky Malphus  .  . 45

Marin Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29

Minnesota Clubs   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

Master National Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

Mossy Pond Retrievers   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 39

Mountaintop Kennels   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27

National RC – National Amateur RC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19

PS Olt Duck Calls   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 55

Purina   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .C4

Randolph Eng/Ranger Shooting Glasses  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 57

Retriever Nation – Bill Belk  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 59

Retriever News/Entry Express   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .C2

Retriever Outfitter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21

Saco River Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50

Six Black Dog Leash Co   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 56

Southern Berkshire Golden Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  . 35

Starline Brass   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8

State Farm – Randy Frager  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 59

Tangelo Tosser – Frank Barton  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 41

Thank You to Landowners   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 58

Thank You to Sponsors   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

Thomasville Training Group   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29

Treasure Coast Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 43

UpClose Photo   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13

Westchester Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52

WetMutt   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17

Wiregrass Retriever Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52

Women’s Field Trial Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 56

Yankee Waterfowler’s Hunting Retriever Club   .  .  . 50

Zinger Winger   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 53

 SEDALIA, MISSOURI  |  61



Trademarks owned by Société des Produits Nestlé S.A., Vevey, Switzerland

www.proplan.com/sporting dog

All our best wishes to the dogs that have earned  
the privilege of competing at the 

2018 
Master Amateur Invitational!

from your friends at Purina –

The Exclusive Dog Food of the 2018 Master Amateur

Congratulations




